Neo
Installation guide
RIB2312N / RIB2312L
Appliance must be installed with a Rinnai approved flue
system.
This appliance shall be installed in accordance with:
 - Manufacturer’s installation instructions
 - AS/NZS 5601 Gas Installations

1. Turn on the gas supply.
2. With the appliance OFF, press ‘Test’, the
gas type code will display. Press the ‘Up’
and ‘Down’ buttons to obtain the gas code
for the unit, and press ‘Set’ to lock in the
code.
A1 = NG L1 = LPG
The gas pressures can now be checked if
required.
Gas pressure setting
Always check the pressures against those
printed on the data plate of the appliance. If
no adjustment is required during some stages
of the process you will still need to push ‘Set’
to go to the next setting.
Checking the supply pressure
1. Remove the inlet test point screw and
connect the manometer hose.
2. Press the heater ON/OFF button to start
the ignition sequence, ensuring the
correct flowing pressure is available with
all other gas appliances operating on high.
3. Press the heater ON/OFF button to stop
the heater operation.
4. Disconnect the manometer hose and
replace the inlet test point screw.
Checking the pilot pressure
1. Remove the pilot test point screw and
connect the manometer hose.
2. Press the heater ON/OFF button to start
the heater.
3. Press the ‘Test’ button twice, the heater will
light to the main burner on its lowest setting
(stage 1) and the display will show PL.
4. Adjust the pilot pressure as required by
manually adjusting the pilot regulator.
Press the ON/OFF button to stop the
heater operation.
5. Disconnect the manometer hose and
replace the pilot test point screw.
The gas pressures of the appliance are factory pre-set.
When commissioning the appliance electrical power will need to be
connected. Exercise caution as there is potential for electric shock from
exposed wiring and circuitry. DO NOT leave the appliance unattended when
the power is connected and the panels are removed.
CAUTION
Control panel PCB
  26   |  Neo RIB2312 installation guide: 12148-A 01-17
Setting the operating pressure
1. Remove the gas control test point screw and connect the positive manometer hose.
2. Press the heater ON/OFF button to start the heater.
3. Press the ‘Test’ button twice, the heater will light to the main burner on its lowest setting
(stage 1) and the display will show PL.
4. Press the ‘Up’ and ‘Down’ buttons to set the pressure for the appropriate gas type in
accordance with the data plate. Press the ‘Set’ button once to save the setting.
5. The display will show PH (main burner stage 7). Press the ‘Up’ and ‘Down’ buttons to set the
pressure for the appropriate gas type in accordance with the data plate. Press the set button
once to save the setting.
6. The display will show 7. If the display does not change to 7 then there is an error in the
commissioning and it should be carried out again.
7. Press the ON/OFF button to stop the heater.
8. Commissioning is now complete. Remove the manometer hose and replace the gas control
test point screw.